Document No. U15789EE1V0DS00
Data Published: February 2002
BONITOTM - Companion Chip
for VR43xx and VR5xxx
The information contained in this document is released in advance of the production cycle for the device.
The parameters for the device may change before final production, or NEC Corporation may, at its own
discretion, withdraw the device prior to production.
  NEC Corporation 2002

CPU interface signals
SysADC(3:0) I/O Parity check bits Note 1
SysCmd(8:0) I/O Transfer type code
EValid/ValidIn Output Active, when Bonito drives the SysAD bus
PValid/ValidOut Input Active, when CPU drives the SysAD bus
EOK Output CPU cycle flow control Note 2
PMaster/Release Input
Active when the CPU stops driving the bus in a read
cycle
CPUClock Input Identical to the CPU’s master clock
SysReset Input Reset for Bonito and other circuits
SysController Input
Configuration signal; when low, Bonito drives the PCI
bus Reset signal; when high, PCI bus Reset
becomes an input and itself resets all functions in
Bonito
CPUColdReset Output Control signal for CPU’s ColdReset input
CPUReset Output Control signal for CPU’s Reset input
VCCOk Output Control signal for CPU’s VCCOk input
ModeClock Input
Clock input from CPUs that use serial EPROM for
configuration data
ModeIn Output
Data output to CPUs that use serial EPROM for
configuration data
Notes: 1. Some MIPS based CPUs do not use parity on the SysAD bus; in these cases SysADC(3:0) can be left
open.
2. For MIPS based CPUs with separate RdRdy and WrRdy pins RdRdy should be held permanently
active and EOK should be connected to WrRdy.
3. If an external PCI arbiter is used GNT0 serves as Bonito’s PCI request signal and REQ0 serves as
grant signal.
4. For large memory systems that require an external high-drive register, all shared signals (MUX(13:0),
DBA(1:0), DRAS, DCAS, DWE, DCKE, DCS(1:0)H and DCS(1:0)L) should be passed through the reg-
ister.
5. During accesses on the local I/O bus these signals serve partly as address bus.
6. Normally connected to a zero-delay switch.
7. These pins are inputs while SysReset is active and can be used to make pre-reset chip configuration
settings.
8. ROMCS1 is the “default” bootstrap region.
10 Preliminary Data Sheet U15789EE1V0DS00
µPD65949S1-P00-F6
Int(1:0) Output Interrupt outputs to CPU CPU interface signals
CLK Input PCI bus clock
PCI bus signals
AD(31:0) I/O PCI address and data
PAR I/O Parity
CBE(3:0) I/O
PCI cycle type (during address cycle) or byte-
enables (during data cycle)
DEVSEL I/O
PCI device select signal; asserted when a PCI target
is accessed
FRAME I/O Asserted when PCI initiator starts a transaction
IRDY I/O
PCI initiator ready signal; asserted when the PCI
initiator is in data enable state
STOP I/O
PCI stop signal; asserted when target signals the
initiator to stop the transaction
TRDY I/O
PCI target ready signal; asserted when the target is
in transfer enable state
LOCK Input PCI exclusive access control
PERR I/O PCI parity error reporting signal
SERR I/O PCI general error reporting signal
RESET I/O
PCI reset signal (see description of SysController
signal)
IDSEL Input Indicates incoming PCI configuration cycles
IRQA I/O
Can be configured as input to Bonito’s interrupt
controller or as open collector output